Adjusted net operating (loss) income $ (209,384)   $ (184,245)   $ 29,934   $ 21,218

(a) Includes gains (losses) of $1.5 million and $5.4 million for the change in net unrealized gains/losses on equity securities in the three and twelve
months ended December 31, 2021, respectively ($6.7 million and $(214,000) in the respective prior year periods), and $35,000 and $6.7 million for
the change in net unrealized gains/losses on bank loan participations ($9.0 million and $1.3 million in the respective prior year periods).

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible equity may not be
comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP. We
use tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure. The following table
reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for December 31, 2021, September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020 and reconciles tangible equity
to tangible equity before dividends for December 31, 2021.

  December 31, 2021   September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020

($ in thousands, except for share data) Equity
Equity per

share   Equity
Equity per

share   Equity
Equity per

share

Shareholders' equity $ 725,362   $ 19.41   $ 813,639   $ 21.82   $ 795,608   $ 25.96

Goodwill and intangible assets   217,870   5.83   217,961   5.84   218,233   7.12

Tangible equity $ 507,492   $ 13.58   $ 595,678   $ 15.98   $ 577,375   $ 18.84

Dividends to shareholders for the twelve months
ended December 31, 2021   43,091   1.20
Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 550,583   $ 14.78

Source: James River Group Holdings, Ltd.

https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/96bd2e32-1cbe-4bd0-b99c-2d70926c9ea9